Predicate crime in the Customs Sector, based on the Money Laundering decision, it was 

an act of smuggling of unmanifest imports of cigarettes (tobacco products) without excise 

stamps attached from Vietnam to Indonesia (violating article 102 letter a of the Customs Law) 

totaling ±5,200 (five thousand two hundred) cartons, in Berakit Waters, Bintan District, Riau 

Islands Province, Indonesia.  

The smuggling of unmanifest imports was potentially to cause a financial loss for the 

country because customs and taxation obligations was IDR41,188,534,000.00 (forty-one billion 

one hundred eighty-eight million five hundred thirty-four thousand rupiah) and it had not yet 

been paid yet. It potentially caused a financial loss for the country because cigarettes are tobacco 

products with Excisable Goods and are imported into Indonesia, they have the potential to cause 

a financial loss for the country immaterially, namely increasing the consumption of imported

[...]

LA ordered J to transport cigarettes without excise stamps from Vietnam, then J contacted DS. 

DS, on J's orders, left for Vietnam using the KLM P ship along with the crew list published by 

the PT BN shipping company. The cigarettes loaded were "L" brand cigarettes as many as 

±5,200 (five thousand two hundred) cardboards.  

The cigarette shipment arrived in Indonesian waters on October 22, 2020 at around 

19.00 WIB, KLM P was awaited by a small speedboat carrying 4 (four) workers, namely CS, 

AKJ, MHS, and M. The 4 (four) workers then boarded KLM P and the small speedboat leave